

Listed on : 14.09.2015
Court No. : 8
Item : 46

SECTION-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4068 OF 2014
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.10630 and 10629 OF 2014
(Applications for directions and Exemption from filing
Certified Copy of impugned order)

M.A. KHAN ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on **7.7.2014** when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice returnable after four weeks.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for
the Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi is granted."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 25.8.2014 was issued to all the six Respondents through registered post A.D. as well as dasti through Counsel for the Petitioner.

It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no counter affidavit has been filed by him so far.

A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No.3 but no one has entered appearance on behalf its behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 by way of dasti, but no one has entered

appearance on their behalf so far.

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.6. Copy of counter affidavit included in SLP paper book for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the six Respondents.

The matter above mentioned was time to time listed before the Registrar's Court and lastly listed on 21.7.2015 when the following order was passed:

"Respondent No.6 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

The Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos. 4 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1.Mr.Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate
- 2.Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate
- 3.Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR